
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, September 4, 2018 9:30 AM

Parr-Widener Community Room

City and County Building Room 389

MEETING CANCELLED, ALL ITEMS CONTINUE FORWARD ON 

CONSENT

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Barry Burch

18-0925 Approves the following Mayoral appointments and 

reappointments to the Denver Commission on Cultural Affairs: 

reappointments of Stephen Brackett, Toluwanimi Obiwole, Van 

Schoales, and Alvina Vasquez for terms effective immediately 

and expiring on 8-31-19; reappointments of FloraJane 

DiRienzo, Jami Duffy, Carolynne Harris, and Madalena Salazar 

for terms effective immediately and expiring on 8-31-20; 

reappointments of Maren Stewart, Kate Greeley, Sarah Kurz, 

and Bobby Lefebre for terms effective immediately and 

expiring on 8-31-21; and, the appointments of Heather 

Nielsen, Tess Vigil, Leesly Leon, Michael McClung, and Abram 

Palmer for terms effective immediately and expiring on 

8-31-19.  

*

Resolution

18-0928 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Joshua Fine, Sonia 

Danielson, and Andrew Feinstein to the River North Business 

Improvement District Board of Directors for terms effective  

immediately and expiring on 6-16-21, or until a successor is 

duly appointed.  

*

Resolution

City Council

Councilman Kashmann

18-0951 For an ordinance exempting a children’s neighborhood 

beverage stand from licensing requirements.Bill

Arts & Venues

Andrew Lindley, Frank Delmonte

18-0930 Approves a five-year $2,825,000 contract with Bellco Credit 

Union for naming rights to the theater at the Colorado 

Convention Center in Council District 9 (THTRS-201839921). 

*

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5544
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5547
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5570
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5549


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 4, 2018
Page 2 

18-0934 Increases the stagehand pension and health and wellness 

benefit rate by 1.5% for a new total of 17% in a contract with 

SMG for payroll and human resources services for stagehand 

staffing in all Denver Arts and Venues facilities, citywide 

(CE93004).

*

Resolution

Community Planning and Development

Kara Hahn

18-0933 Approves an individual Denver landmark designation for 

property located at 670 Marion Street in Council District 10.Bill

Denver International Airport

Angela Casias

18-0938 Approves a three-year $8,641,089 contract with Bombardier 

Transportation (Holding) USA, Inc. to replace and install 80 

doors for the Automated Guided Transit System at Denver 

International Airport (201840510-00). 

*

Resolution

Finance

Dan Korte, Lisa Lumley, Andrew Johnston

18-0927 Amends Chapters 32 and 53 of the Denver Revised Municipal 

Code to allow for third parties to collect or withhold and remit 

City taxes.

*

Bill

18-0943 Grants the authority to acquire through negotiated purchase or 

condemnation the property interest, easement interests, 

access rights, improvements, buildings, fixtures, licenses, 

permits and other appurtenances the property located at 5440 

Franklin Street in Adams County as needed for supporting 

services for the National Western Center project in Council 

District 9. 

*

Bill

18-0885 Approves the service plan for the formation and establishment 

of the Denver Rock Drill Metropolitan District Title 32 district in 

Council District 9. 

Bill

18-0944 Approves two separate Service Plans for the formation and 

establishment of two Title 32 districts: The Hurley Place 

Residential Metropolitan District and the Hurley Place 

Commercial Metropolitan District, in Council District 9.

Bill

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5553
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5552
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5557
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5546
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5562
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5504
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5563


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 4, 2018
Page 3 

Public Health & the Environment

David Erickson

18-0936 Approves a two-year $5 million on-call contract with Clean 

Harbors Environmental Services, Inc., to provide waste 

management services and disposal of certain wastes that 

cannot be disposed of at the Denver Arapahoe Disposal Site 

(ENVHL-201843737-00).

*

Resolution

Public Works

Sarah Stanek

18-0926 Approves a subdivision plat for 9th and Colorado Filing No. 1 

located between East 8th Avenue and East 11th Avenue, and 

North Colorado Boulevard and North Bellaire Street.

*

Resolution

18-0929 Approves a contract with Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. for 

$7,636,119 and for ten months for the improvement of 

drainage conditions in an approximate area between the South 

Platte River, East 13th Avenue, North Williams Street, and 

North Grant Street as the final segment of the 31st and 36th 

Street Outfall project in Council District 9 (201840987). 

*

Resolution

18-0931 Dedicates a parcel of land as public right-of-way as Festival 

Street located at the intersection of 35th Street and Delgany 

Street in Council District 9. 

*

Resolution

18-0932 Approves an access and use permit agreement with Public 

Service Company of Colorado to install, operate, and maintain 

an electrical transformer on City property located at 2300 

West 11th Avenue in Council 3 (201843993). 

*

Resolution

18-0935 Vacates the northernmost east-west portion of the alley 

bounded by West 18th Avenue, West 17th Avenue, King 

Street, and North Julian Street, with reservations, in Council 

District 3. 

*

Resolution

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5555
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5545
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5548
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5550
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5551
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5554


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 4, 2018
Page 4 


